
Board Office Use: 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 
From 

Board Meetf ng Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP(Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

OAKlAND UNlfllED 
SCHOOL DIS'BICT 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secreta 
Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning an 

August 14, 2019 
/ 

f Education 

7/�, 
Change Order No. 1 - G & G Builders - Play Matting Project - Peralta 
Elementary School 

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the 
District with G & G Builders, Oakland, CA., for the latter to provide additional 
demolishing services to include saw cutting, pour concrete rat slab and patch 
asphalt, in conjunction with the Play Matting Project at Peralta Elementary 
School, in an additional amount not to exceed $43,480.29, increasing the 
Contract not to exceed amount from $160,946.00 to $204,426.29. All other 
terms and conditions of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 

This change order is required for the following reasons: While installation of 
two playstructures, the lack of adequate base and suitable mounting surface 
was discovered only after the removal of the old damaged matting. To bid the 
work by these unforeseen circumstances such as if construction work could not 
be performed once classes start, causing a delay and disruption to the school 
program activities on a very crowded site. Services would include the removal 
of the damaged asphalt, prepare new base rock drainage and pour new 
concrete would have resulted in an unacceptable delay costs and prevent 
disruption of classes. Also since G&G Builders was already mobilized on the site 
and performing the work, District staff determined that it was unlikely that any 
other contractor would have been able to quote a lower price for the work and 
that competitive bidding would not have provided any advantage. Competitive 
bidding is therefore excused under the reasoning of Graydon v. Pasadena 
Redevelopment Agency (1980) 104 Cal. App. 3d 631 and related case law. 

100% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the 
District with G & G Builders, Oakland, CA., for the latter to provide additional 
demolishing services to include saw cutting, pour concrete rat slab and patch 
asphalt, in conjunction with the Play Matting Project at Peralta Elementary 
School, in an additional amount not to exceed $43,480.29, increasing the 
Contract not to exceed amount from $160,946.00 to $204,426.29. All other 
terms and conditions of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 

19-1272
8/14/19 lf











_______________________   8/15/19         ____________________________   8/15/19
Aimee Eng                                                              Kyla Johnson Trammell
President, Board of Education                         Secretary, Board of Education  

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell






















































































































































































